A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF DEBANON TO APPLY FOR THE 2017 LOCAL DEBANON TO APPLY FOR THE 2017 LOCAL DESCRIPTION OF THE 2017 LOCAL DESCRIPTION OF THE OREGON PARKS AND DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION DEPARTMENT FOR UPGRADES DESCRIPTION
WHEREAS , Lebanon's Century Park is the second largest and most heavily used park in Lebanon; and
WHEREAS, the large shelter which contains the only restrooms at Century Park is dilapidated and beyond repair; and
WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the 2017 Local Government Grant Program Large Grant; and
WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of constructing a new restroom and shelter facility at Lebanon's Century Park; and
WHEREAS, the city staff certifies that the matching share for this application is readily available at this time.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:
<u>Section 1.</u> The City of Lebanon is authorized to apply for the 2017 Local Government Grant Program Large Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department to construct a new restroom and shelter facility at Century Park.
Section 2. This Resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.
Passed by the Lebanon City Council and executed by the Mayor on this 8 th day of March, 2017 by a vote of <u>5</u> yeas and <u>0</u> nays.
CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON Paul R. Aziz, Mayor Bob Elliott, Council President
ATTESTED BY:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF)

Resolution No. 2017-6

Linda Kaser, City Clerk